

# Pinellas County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-1	368A	Version: 1			
Туре:	Con	tract/Agre	eement	Status:	Passed	
File created:	8/1/2	2022		In control:	Public Works	
On agenda:	1/30	/2024		Final action:	1/30/2024	
Title:	Ranking of firms and agreement with Kapsch TrafficCom USA, Inc. for the Pinellas Connected Community Project.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. FE_23-0029-Agreement_Kapsch.Signed 12.27.2023, 2. 23-0029-Agreement_Kapsch.Signed 12.27.2023.pdf, 3. Firm Ranking, 4. Kapsch Proposal.pdf, 5. Addendums & Advertised RFP.pdf, 6. 23-0029 - Kapsch Trafficcom Holding II US Corp - Review - Compliant.pdf, 7. OMB.REVIEW_22-1368A_RankingofFirms_KapschTraffic_004974A_2-JAN-24, 8. 004974A Custom_CIPDetail					
Date	Ver.	Action B	у	Α	ction	Result
1/30/2024	1	Board o	of County Commis	ssioners a	pproved	Pass

# Subject:

Ranking of firms and agreement with Kapsch TrafficCom USA, Inc. for the Pinellas Connected Community Project.

# Recommended Action:

Approval of the ranking of firms and agreement with the number one ranked firm, Kapsch Traffic Com USA, Inc. (Kapsch) for the Pinellas Connected Community Project.

- This project will add new technology, field and computer hardware and software solutions to existing transportation systems and infrastructure to improve mobility and safety within the region.
- Kapsch will act as the system integrator/vendor for the Pinellas Connected Community Project (PID 004974A).
- Four proposals were received with award recommendation to the top ranked firm, Kapsch.
- The initial term is for three years with a not to exceed value of \$3,500,000.00.
- Kapsch will be required to provide all software upgrades, field equipment, project management, and integration services as necessary and agreed upon with the County.
- The project is supported by an Advanced Transportation and Congestion Management Technologies Deployment (ATCMTD) Grant through the Federal Highway Administration.
- Funding for this award is budgeted in the Capital Improvement Plan, under ATMS (Advanced Traffic Management System) Project Pinellas County ATCMTD (004974A), Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-FY25, funded by a Federal Highway Administration Grant for ATMS Pinellas County Connected Community Project.

Contract No. 23-0029-RFP in the not to exceed contract value of \$3,500,000.00, effective for three years; Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit Court to attest.

# Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure community

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality 4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorist, commerce, and regional connectivity

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

- 5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public's resources
- 5.4 Strive to exceed customer expectations

#### Summary:

This project will add new technology, field and computer hardware and software solutions to existing transportation systems and infrastructure to improve mobility and safety within the region. Kapsch will act as the system integrator/vendor for the Pinellas Connected Community Project (PID 004974A). The project is supported by an Advanced Transportation and Congestion Management Technologies Deployment grant through the Federal Highway Administration.

#### **Background Information:**

A Request for Proposal was released by the Purchasing and Risk management Division on November 28, 2022, resulting in four (4) responsive proposals. An evaluation meeting was held on February 28, 2023, with the committee recommending award to Kapsch as the highest ranked firm. Negotiation was completed in November 2023.

# Fiscal Impact:

Funding for this award is budgeted in the Capital Improvement Plan, under ATMS Project Pinellas County ATCMTD Connected Community Project (004974A), FY24-FY25, funded by a Federal Highway Administration Grant for ATMS Pinellas County Connected Community Project.

Not to exceed contract value: \$3,500,000.00.

# Staff Member Responsible:

Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk, Administrative Services Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services.

#### Partners:

N/A

#### Attachments:

Agreement Final Rankings